The Directors consider that the terms of the Agreement which were arrived at after arm’s length

negotiations between the Company and the Subscriber, are fair and reasonable and are in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The gross proceeds from the Subscription are HK$43,500,000 and the net proceeds from the

Subscription (after deducting estimated related expenses of approximately HK$0.5 million) are

HK$43,000,000 which are intended to be applied for the following purposes: (i) approximately

65% will be used for repayment of interest under the Notes and (ii) approximately 35% will be

used for general working capital of the Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding interest of the Shareholders would be diluted upon Completion. The

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii)

immediately after Completion, assuming that there is no further allotment of Shares from the date

of this announcement are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement Immediately after Completion

Number of
 Shares

Approximate
percentage of
 shareholding

Number of
 Shares

Approximate
percentage of
 shareholding

Substantial Shareholder
Mr. Zhang Yongdong (Note 1) 252,280,281 16.09% 252,280,281 13.50%

Director
Ms. Chow Mun Yee 800 0.00% 800 0.00%

The Subscriber – – 300,000,000 16.06%

Public Shareholders 1,315,895,107 83.91% 1,315,895,107 70.44%

Total 1,568,176,188 100% 1,868,176,188 100%

Note:

1. These Shares were held by Galaxy Strategic Investment Co. Ltd., a company wholly-owned by Mr.

Zhang Yongdong, of which 159,574,600 Shares were in short position to Shanghai Guotai Junan

Securities Assets Management Co., Ltd.*（上海國泰君安證券資產管理有限公司, “Shanghai Guotai”)

and Guotai Junan Securities Co., Ltd.*（國泰君安證券股份有限公司, “Guotai”). Shanghai Guotai is

a trustee of a trust in which SHANGHAI HARFOR LEAD ASSET MANAGEMENT CO., LTD.（上
海華富利得資產管理有限公司）is a beneficiary of 159,574,600 Shares. Guotai is the ultimate holding

company of Shanghai Guotai and is deemed to be interested in 159,574,600 Shares through Shanghai